Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 5, 2018); Case No. 2018-00429, Application of Graves County Water District for
an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Sept. 30, 2019);  Case No. 2019-00119, Electronic Application of
Estill County Water District No. 1 for a Surcharge to Finance Water Loss Control Efforts (Ky. PSC Mar. 24,
2010); and Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an
Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020), Order at 11-13.

19 Case No. 2020-00311, Electronic Application of Cawood Water District for an Alternative Rate
Adjustment (Ky. PSC Apr. 8, 2021), Order at 3.

20 See Case No. 2021-00094, Electronic Application of Garrison-Quincy-Ky-O-Heights Water
District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC Nov. 24, 2021).

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2022-00044

before the temporary period expires.  Commission Staff further recommends the

Commission approve the surcharge plan outlined by Big Sandy District.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Big Sandy District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Staff appears below.

Test Year Adjustment (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 2,637,371$ (28,970)$   (A) 2,608,401$

Late Payment Penalties -   57,654 (B) 57,654

Other Water Revenues 41,494 (12,172) (B)

10,465 (C)

(3,651) (C)

(9,382) (C) 26,754

Rents from Water Property 10,465 (10,465) (C) -

Total Operating Revenues 2,689,330 3,479 2,692,809

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 431,241 18,737 (D)

(12,445) (E)

(2,700) (F) 434,833

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 28,000 2,000 (G) 30,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 241,808 20,024 (H)

(39,914) (I)

(7,904) (E)

(728) (F) 213,286

Purchased Water 1,105,518 (287,112) (J) 818,406

Purchased Power for Pumping 94,226 (21,398) (J) 72,828

Materials and Supplies 305,855 (99,192) (E)

(22,962) (K) 183,701

Contractual Services 166,634 (10,000) (L)

(72,234) (K) 84,400

Water Testing 14,158 14,158

Transportation Expense 36,425 36,425

Insurance 27,505 5,554 (M) 33,059

Regulatory Commission Expense -   5,956 (N) 5,956

Bad Debt Expense -   19,271 (O) 19,271

Miscellaneous Expense 52,464 (4,967) (N) 47,497

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,503,834 (510,014) 1,993,820

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 42,716 1,586 (P)

(207) (F) 44,096

Amortization 497 5,448 (Q) 5,945

Depreciation 474,524 (859) (R)

1,953 (S) 475,618

Total Operating Expenses 3,021,571 (502,092) 2,519,479

Net Operating Income (332,241) 505,571 173,330

Interest Income 751 751

Income Available to Service Debt (331,490)$   505,571$   174,081$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2022-00044

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  Big Sandy District proposed to decrease its

test-year revenues from water sales of $2,637,371 by $28,970 to reflect the errors in the

billing analysis in the application, specifically, errors in the 3-inch meter, 4-inch meter,

and the omission of the Wholesale Customer revenue for the test year.21  Big Sandy

District’s adjustment meets the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable, and

Commission Staff included the adjustment in Pro Forma operations.

(B) Late Payment Penalties.  Big Sandy District stated that due to the